mention that when input tax credit- on inputs is availed, drawback under

category ,B, (lower rate) was allowed, therefore, in the instant case, as input tax

credit had been availed, the exporter was eligible for drawback under category

'B'. Thus, the excess drawback amounting to Rs.14,20,138/- (Rupees Fourteen

Lakhs Twenty Thousand one Hundred Thirty-Eight only) as calculated in

Annexure-A, wrongly availed by the Exporter for the export consignments as

detailed in Annexure-A was not proper and legal and is recoverabie from them

under Rule 16 of customs, central Excise and service Tax Drawback Ru1es,

[...]

2,64,923-63 Meters {inished fabrics liable for confiscation under

Section 11S(ia) of the Customs Act, 1962 and have rendered M/s. Shree Bharka

(lndia) Ltd, 1iab1e for penalty under Section 114 (iii) of the Customs Act, 1962.

9. During investigation, M/s. Shree Bharka (lndia) Ltd. had made payment

of Rs.25,17,280/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs Seventeen Thousand and Two

Hundred Eighty only) towards wrongly availed drawback and interest, which is

required to be appropriated against the demand of wrongly availed duty

drawback and interest pertaining to goods exported vide Shipping Bills filed at

Mundra port. The details of payments made are as under:

[...]

Therefore, after conclusion ol investigation a Show Cause Notice F.NO

GEN/ADJ/ADCl928l2O23-ADJN dated 03.05.2023 was issued to M/s Shree

Bharka (lndia) Ltd., Bazar No. 2, Bhupalganj, Bhilwara, Rajasthan, as to why:

(i) The duty drawback amounting to Rs. 14,20,138/- (Fourteen Lakhs
Twenty Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Eight only) sanctioned against 3

Shipping Bills as detailed in Annexure-A should not be demanded and
recovered from them under Rule 16 of Customs, Centrai Excise Duties and
Service Tax Drawback Rules, 1995, as amended read with Section 75 of the
Customs Act 1962;